

No. 20-1161

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

AKEBIA THERAPEUTICS, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

ALEX M. AZAR II, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, SEEMA
VERMA, AND CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Massachusetts, No. 1:19-cv-12132-ADB
Before the Honorable Allison D. Burroughs

**BRIEF OF CENTER FOR MEDICARE ADVOCACY, INC. AS AMICUS
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

ALICE BERS*
WEY-WEY KWOK**
CENTER FOR MEDICARE ADVOCACY, INC.
P.O. Box 350
Willimantic, CT 06226
Phone: (860) 456-7790

*admitted in Massachusetts only

**admitted on active status in New York only,
First Circuit bar application pending

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
RULE 29(a)(4)(E) STATEMENT.....	vi
INTRODUCTION AND ARGUMENT SUMMARY	1
A. Center for Medicare Advocacy, Inc. Statement of Interest	1
B. Summary Statement of Argument	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
A. Legal Standard.....	5
B. CMS’s Decision to Exclude Coverage of Auryxia was Arbitrary and Capricious.....	6
1. The District Court Erred in its Conclusion that CMS’s Exclusion of Auryxia was Consistent with it Exclusion of Other Iron Products.	6
2. The District Court Ignored Materials Facts in Finding That Excluding Auryxia was Consistent with CMS’s Treatment of Analogous Vitamin and Mineral Products.	10
a. Iron Deficiency Anemia (IDA) and Iron Deficiency are Different Conditions.....	12
b. Treating IDA in CKD Patients Presents Unique Challenges.	13
c. Auryxia Does More Than Replace Iron in CKD Patients with IDA.	14

C. The Public Interest Strongly Favors Injunctive Relief.....	16
CONCLUSION	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Charlesbank Equity Fund II v. Blinds To Go, Inc.,
370 F.3d 151 (1st Cir. 2004) 5

Indep. Oil & Chem. Workers of Quincy, Inc. v. Procter & Gamble Mfg. Co.,
864 F.2d 927 (1st Cir.1988) 6

Ross-Simons of Warwick, Inc. v. Baccarat, Inc.,
102 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 1996) 5

Statutes

21 U.S.C. § 321(g)(1) 9

21 U.S.C. § 321(ff) 9

21 U.S.C. § 343(r)(6)(C) 9

21 U.S.C. § 350 9

42 U.S.C. § 1395w-102(e)(2)(B)..... 7

42 U.S.C. § 1395k(a) 7

42 U.S.C. § 1395w-102(e)(1)..... 6

42 U.S.C. § 1395x(s)(2)(A)..... 8

42 U.S.C. § 1396r-8(k)(2) 6

Other Authorities

Centers for Disease Control, *Chronic Kidney Disease in the United States, 2019* (Mar. 2019)16

Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services, *Chronic Conditions, Prevalence State Level: All Beneficiaries by Medicare-Medicaid Enrollment and Age, 2007-2017*18

Ferrlecit (sodium ferric glucomate complex in sucrose injection) for IV use, Highlights of Prescribing Information 8

INFeD (iron dextran injection USP), FDA Approved Label (July 2009) 8

International Classification of Diseases, 10th Revision [2020 ICD-10-CM]12, 13

Jacobson, Gretchen, *et al.*, Kaiser Family Foundation, *Income and Assets of Medicare Beneficiaries, 2016-2035* (April 2017).....16

Johnson-Wimbley, Terri D., *et al.*, *Diagnosis and Management of Iron Deficiency Anemia in the 21st century*, 4 Therapeutic Advances in Gastroenterology 177 (May 2011)12

Krikorian, Susan *et al.*, *Managing Iron Deficiency Anemia of CKD with IV Iron*, U.S. Pharmacist (Aug. 2013)17

Society for the Advancement of Blood Management, Inc., *Management of IDA in Chronic Kidney Disease* (Dec. 2018)13

Stauffer, Melissa E. & Tao Fan, *Prevalence of Anemia in Chronic Kidney Disease in the United States*, PLOS ONE (Jan. 2014)17

U.S. National Library of Medicine, DailyMed, *Label: Polysaccharide-Iron capsule* (Dec. 23, 2019)..... 6

Venofer (iron sucrose injection, USP), Highlights of Prescribing Information (June 2011)..... 8
